Prior to the financial year ended 31 December 2014, the Group’s interests in Canberra Development Pte.
Ltd., Buildhome Pte. Ltd. and Phileap Pte. Ltd. were accounted for by proportionate consolidation. The
Group combined its share of the jointly controlled entities’ individual income and expenses, assets and
liabilities and cash flows on a line-by-line basis with similar items in the Group’s financial statements.

 On adoption of FRS 111, the Group recognised its investment in joint ventures at 1 January 2013 at
the net carrying amounts of the assets and liabilities previously proportionately consolidated by the
Group. The Group has applied equity accounting as described in Note 2.4(c) retrospectively from
1 January 2013 onwards.

 The effects of the change in accounting policies on the balance sheet, comprehensive income and the
cash flows of the Group at 1 January 2013 and 31 December 2013 are summarised below. The change
in accounting policy had no impact on earnings per share.

 Impact of change in accounting policy on the statement of comprehensive income
For the financial

year ended
31 December 2013
(Previously stated)

Change in
accounting

policy

For the financial
year ended

31 December 2013
(Restated)

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Sales 371,162 (12,052) 359,110
Cost of sales (321,630) 7,834 (313,796)
Gross profit 49,532 (4,218) 45,314
Other income 2,145 (535) 1,610
Other gains – net 972 – 972
Expenses
- Distribution and marketing (1,830) 627 (1,203)
- Administrative (22,423) 1,685 (20,738)
- Finance (2,290) 867 (1,423)
- Other (734) 46 (688)
Share of profit of associated companies 213 – 213
Share of profit of joint ventures – 1,059 1,059
Profit before income tax 25,585 (469) 25,116
Income tax expense (3,160) 469 (2,691)
Profit after income tax 22,425 – 22,425
Other comprehensive income, net of tax:
Currency translation arising from

consolidation 133 – 133
Total comprehensive income 22,558 – 22,558

KOH BROTHERS GROUP LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 2014   5150   KOH BROTHERS GROUP LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 2014

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2014

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

2.1 Basis of preparation (continued)

(b) FRS 111 Joint Arrangements (continued)

 Impact of change in accounting policy on balance sheet

As at 31
December

2013
(Previously

stated)

Change in
accounting

policy

As at 31
December

2013
(Restated)

As at 1
January 2013
(Previously

stated)

Change in
accounting

policy

As at 1
January

2013
(Restated)

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash
equivalents 43,165 (5,433) 37,732 53,981 (8,978) 45,003

Financial assets, at
fair value through
profit or loss 159 – 159 176 – 176

Trade receivables 83,780 (4,457) 79,323 69,556 (5,697) 63,859

Due from customers
on construction
contracts 6,673 – 6,673 7,047 – 7,047

Amounts due
from associated
companies 15 – 15 7 – 7

Amounts due from
joint ventures – 39,362 39,362 – 30,987 30,987

Inventories 12,577 – 12,577 12,526 – 12,526

Development
properties 239,353 (106,997) 132,356 268,098 (109,525) 158,573

Other current assets 16,339 (352) 15,987 14,420 (90) 14,330

402,061 (77,877) 324,184 425,811 (93,303) 332,508

Non-current assets

Trade receivables 466 – 466 745 – 745

Investments in
associated
companies 1,510 – 1,510 800 – 800

Investments in joint
ventures – 55,641 55,641 – 54,370 54,370

Investment properties 208,225 (126,202) 82,023 204,161 (125,000) 79,161

Property, plant and
equipment 87,065 (2) 87,063 60,019 (4) 60,015

Goodwill 5,078 – 5,078 – – –

302,344 (70,563) 231,781 265,725 (70,634) 195,091

Total assets 704,405 (148,440) 555,965 691,536 (163,937) 527,599

KOH BROTHERS GROUP LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 2014   5352   KOH BROTHERS GROUP LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 2014

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2014

As at 31
December

2013
(Previously

stated)

Change in
accounting

policy

As at 31
December

2013
(Restated)

As at 1
January 2013
(Previously

stated)

Change in
accounting

policy

As at 1
January

2013
(Restated)

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

Trade payables 72,533 (2,029) 70,504 56,365 (5,140) 51,225

Other liabilities 42,281 (526) 41,755 39,298 (717) 38,581

Due to customers
on construction
contracts 36,222 – 36,222 34,619 – 34,619

Amounts due
to associated
companies 949 – 949 1,005 – 1,005

Amounts due to joint
ventures – – – – 1,660 1,660

Current income tax
liabilities 4,026 (539) 3,487 5,678 (2,116) 3,562

Short-term
borrowings 100,431 (76,895) 23,536 49,808 (15,500) 34,308

256,442 (79,989) 176,453 186,773 (21,813) 164,960

Non-current
liabilities

Trade payables 1,438 – 1,438 3,956 – 3,956

Other liabilities 1,137 – 1,137 – – –

Finance leases 3,201 – 3,201 497 – 497

Bank borrowings 204,607 (68,500) 136,107 287,138 (142,145) 144,993

Deferred income tax
liabilities 8,678 49 8,727 7,396 21 7,417

219,061 (68,451) 150,610 298,987 (142,124) 156,863

Total liabilities 475,503 (148,440) 327,063 485,760 (163,937) 321,823

NET ASSETS 228,902 – 228,902 205,776 – 205,776

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

2.1 Basis of preparation (continued)

(b) FRS 111 Joint Arrangements (continued)

 Impact of change in accounting policy on balance sheet (continued)

KOH BROTHERS GROUP LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 2014   5352   KOH BROTHERS GROUP LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 2014

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2014

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

2.1 Basis of preparation (continued)

(b) FRS 111 Joint Arrangements (continued)

 Impact of change in accounting policy on balance sheet (continued)

As at 31
December

2013
(Previously

stated)
S$’000

Change in
accounting

policy
S$’000

As at 31
December

2013
(Restated)

S$’000

As at 1
January 2013
(Previously

stated)
S$’000

Change in
accounting

policy
S$’000

As at 1
January

2013
(Restated)

S$’000

EQUITY
Capital and reserves

attributable to
equity holders of
the Company

Share capital 45,320 – 45,320 45,320 – 45,320
Treasury shares (5,795) – (5,795) (854) – (854)
Capital and other

reserves (375) – (375) 1,411 – 1,411
Retained profits 184,918 – 184,918 165,196 – 165,196
Currency translation

reserve (5,570) – (5,570) (6,052) – (6,052)
218,498 – 218,498 205,021 – 205,021

Non-controlling
interests 10,404 – 10,404 755 – 755

Total equity 228,902 – 228,902 205,776 – 205,776

 Impact of change in accounting policy on the statement of cash flows

For the financial
year ended

31 December 2013
(Previously stated)

S$’000

Change in
accounting

policy
S$’000

For the financial
year ended

31 December 2013
(Restated)

S$’000

Cash flows from operating activities 45,701 (2,694) 43,007
Include:
– Cash generated from operations 56,853 (6,827) 50,026
– Income tax paid (4,252) 2,074 (2,178)
– Interest paid (6,900) 2,059 (4,841)
Cash flows used in investing activities (14,103) (6,009) (20,112)
Include:
– Additions to investment properties (3,264) 1,202 (2,062)
– Interest received 83 570 653
– Loan to joint ventures – (7,781) (7,781)
Cash flows used in financing activities (46,275) 12,247 (34,028)
Include:
– Repayment of bank borrowings (67,366) 12,247 (55,119)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (14,677) 3,544 (11,133)

KOH BROTHERS GROUP LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 2014   5554   KOH BROTHERS GROUP LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 2014

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2014

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

2.1 Basis of preparation (continued)

(c) FRS 112 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities

 FRS 112 was issued in May 2011 when FRS 110 was published and sets out the disclosure requirements
on interests in subsidiaries, associated companies, joint ventures, and unconsolidated structured
entities. Certain new disclosures with respect to these entities are introduced under FRS112.